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Highlights

In the second quarter of 2021, total net revenue was $4.68 billion, up 143% year over year, and, excluding bitcoin revenue, total net revenue was $1.96 billion, up 
87% year over year.

The following items affected net income (loss) per share during the respective periods. In the second quarter of 2020, we recognized a gain of $21 million 
related to observable price changes for non-marketable equity investments. In the fourth quarter of 2020, we recognized a gain of $274 million related to 
equity investments, driven primarily by a gain of $255 million as a result of the mark-to-market valuation of our investment in DoorDash. In the first quarter of 
2021, we recognized a loss of $29 million related to the mark-to-market valuation of our investment in DoorDash as well as a $20 million bitcoin impairment. In 
the second quarter of 2021, we recognized a $77 million gain on our equity investments and a $45 million bitcoin impairment.

A reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures used in this letter to their nearest GAAP equivalents is provided at the end of this letter. 

The compound annual growth rate (CAGR) is the mean annual growth rate over a specified time period. Given the variability in year-over-year comparisons due 
to COVID-19, we believe using two-year CAGRs from 2019 to 2021 better reflects underlying growth trends. 

In the second quarter of 2021, we 
generated gross profit of $1.14 billion, 
up 91% year over year. Cash App 
generated gross profit of $546 million, 
up 94% year over year. Our Seller 
ecosystem generated gross profit of 
$585 million, up 85% year over year. 

As customers find value across 
our ecosystem, they have adopted 
more products and brought a greater 
amount of funds into Cash App: 
Compared to two years ago, inflows 
per monthly transacting active 
customer nearly doubled and gross 
profit per customer was up 2.5x.

Software and integrated payments 
have been the fastest growing 
products in the Seller ecosystem, 
delivering average annual gross 
profit growth of nearly 50% over 
the past four years, and have 
improved seller retention. 

Q2
2020

Q4Q3 Q2Q1
2021

GROSS PROFIT 

$1.14 Billion +91% YoY 

$794M

59% 

$804M

52% 

$1.14B

91% 

$964M

79% 

$597M

28%

Q2
2020

Q4Q3 Q2Q1
2021

$281M

167%YoY Growth

YoY Growth

50% 45% 57% 56% 37%2yr CAGR

$385M

212%

$546M

94% 

$377M

162%

$495M

171% 

CASH APP GROSS PROFIT

$546 Million +94% YoY 
NET INCOME (LOSS)

$204 Million

($11M)

$37M

Q2
2020

Q4Q3 Q2Q1
2021

$294M

$39M

$204M

Q2
2020

Q4Q3 Q2Q1
2021

$360M

268%

$98M
$181M

(7%)  
YoY  

Growth

$236M

NA

$185M

57% 38% 

ADJUSTED EBITDA

$360 Million  

Q2
2020

Q4Q3 Q2Q1
2021

$316M

(9%)

$409M

12%

$585M

85% 

$427M

13% 

$468M

32% 

SELLER GROSS PROFIT

$585 Million +85% YoY 

second quarter financial metrics

153%2yr CAGR 163% 128% 131% 142% 9% 19% 30% 20% 25% 
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SELLER HIGHLIGHT
Lennox Street Grocer in 
Dublin, Ireland. Lennox 
Street Grocer uses Square 
Point of Sale, Square 
Reader, Square Stand, 
Square Terminal, and 
Square Online.

ON THE COVER 
Customers have brought 
more money into Cash App 
over time. As we have offered 
individuals the ability to 
instantly send bitcoin free, 
unlock unique Boosts, direct-
deposit their paychecks, 
and more, customers have 
continued to find increased 
utility on the platform.

We delivered strong growth at scale during the second 
quarter of 2021. Gross profit grew 91% year over year to 
$1.14 billion, which was 57% on a two-year compound 
annual growth rate (CAGR) basis. In our Seller ecosystem, 
gross profit was $585 million, up 85% year over year and 
30% on a two-year CAGR basis. Our Cash App ecosystem 
delivered gross profit of $546 million, an increase of 94% 
year over year and 128% on a two-year CAGR basis. In April, 
we acquired a majority ownership stake in TIDAL, the global 
music and entertainment platform. We believe there is an 
opportunity to provide artists tools to participate in the 
economy and grow as entrepreneurs, and we are excited 
to continue integrating the TIDAL team into Square. 

To Our Shareholders
August 1, 2021

The compound annual 
growth rate (CAGR) is the 
mean annual growth rate 
over a specified time period. 
Given the variability in 
year-over-year comparisons 
due to COVID-19, we believe 
using two-year CAGRs from 
2019 to 2021 better reflects 
underlying growth trends. 

https://www.lennoxstreet.ie/
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A transacting active Cash 
App customer has at least 
one financial transaction 
using any product or service 
within Cash App during 
the specified period. A 
transacting active customer 
for a specific Cash App 
product has at least one 
financial transaction using 
that product during the 
specified period and is 
referred to as an active.

Cash App’s network volume 
includes payments sent 
through peer-to-peer and 
Cash for Business.

cash app ecosystem

Strengthening the network
We remain focused on the health of our network, 
including attracting and retaining engaged 
customers. In June, Cash App reached 40 million 
monthly transacting active customers. With our 
marketing efforts, we are focused on attracting 
customers who could use more products and 
bring greater funds into our ecosystem. We 
believe customers have found increased utility 
across our ecosystem as nearly two-thirds of 
our monthly actives transacted each week on 
average in June. Peer-to-peer has continued to 
strengthen our network effects and we’ve seen 
growing engagement: In the second quarter, 
volume sent through Cash App’s network 
increased by nearly 4x compared to two years 
ago, driven by growth in existing customers and 
newer customers transacting more frequently.   

To enhance the network effects of peer-to-peer, 
we have invested in a number of creative marketing 
campaigns and partnerships to reach new audiences. 
Over the last few months, we have teamed up with 
celebrities and organizations to empower individuals 
to participate in the economy. We partnered with 
Miley Cyrus to give away $1 million in stock of various 
companies, worked with Megan Thee Stallion to 
launch a series of financial education videos related 
to investing in stocks and cryptocurrency, and 
served as Red Bull Racing Honda’s official Financial 
Education Partner to give Formula One’s growing 
fan base more access to financial tools. We believe 
that these initiatives will help further establish Cash 
App as a culturally relevant brand.

Driving engagement
We believe everyone should be able to participate 
in the economy, and Cash App strives to help more 
individuals access and understand investing. Since 
its launch, our stock brokerage product has seen 
significant adoption: Nearly 4.5 million customers 
held a stock or ETF in the second quarter alone, 
an increase of more than 3x from a year ago. To 
help customers make more informed investment 
decisions, Cash App's Investing tab shows key 
financial stats for stocks, such as revenue growth, 
gross profit, and valuation metrics. We have also 
launched Custom Orders, which allows customers 
to easily set specific buy and sell orders based on 
price, simplifying a traditionally complex process. 
Our ecosystem continues to be a differentiator as 
we find that customers who are trading stocks or 
holding them in their portfolio have engaged more 
with other products like Cash Card or bitcoin and 
have generated greater gross profit per customer. Custom Orders allows customers to set specific prices at 

which to buy or sell stocks and bitcoin.

weekly actives have grown as a % of 
monthly actives

June
2018

June
2017

June
2019

June
2021

June
2020

WAUs

MAUs

We’ve seen strong growth in the number of weekly 
transacting active customers over time. 

Last year we introduced the 
Cash By Cash App apparel 
line to offer customers the 
ability to showcase one of 
their favorite brands through 
custom-designed clothing 
and accessories. Cash App 
has built a community of 
more than 3 million 
followers across social 
channels who follow Cash 
App for its unique approach 
to financial services.
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Customers can fund their 
Cash App accounts with 
inflows in a variety of ways: 
Peer-to-peer transfers, 
transactions on bitcoin or 
stocks, cash added from a 
debit card or bank account 
into a Cash App balance, 
paper money deposits, 
check deposits, and  
direct deposits including 
recurring paychecks or 
one-time deposits. 

Gross profit per monthly
transacting active customer 
is calculated based on Cash 
App annualized gross profit
during a given quarter
divided by the monthly
transacting active
customers for the last
month of the quarter.

Increasing deposits into our ecosystem
A primary focus for Cash App is attracting greater 
inflows, or the amount of money our customers pull 
into Cash App. In June, Cash App released a 
redesigned interface to make it easier for customers 
to bring money into the ecosystem. Within the 
Banking tab, we improved discoverability by making 
account funding features like bank transfers, direct 
deposit, and recurring deposits more prominent 
and easy to understand. We intend to continue to 
invest in Cash App’s foundation by expanding our 
deposit and limit capabilities. As customers find 
value across our ecosystem, they have brought 
more money into Cash App: Inflows per monthly 
transacting active customer nearly doubled 
compared to two years ago, benefiting from recent 
increases in consumer spending. Growth in inflows 
has continued to be the primary driver of Cash App 
gross profit growth. In the second quarter, gross 
profit per monthly transacting active customer was 
$55, up 2.5x from two years ago. 

Within the Banking tab, 
we have made the ability 
to add money to Cash App 
much more discoverable for 
customers, whether direct 
depositing their paycheck, 
adding money from their 
external bank account, or 
depositing a check. 
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seller ecosystem

Enhancing our ecosystem of products 
In continuing our commitment to expand access to 
financial services, we launched Square Banking for 
our U.S. sellers, which includes Square Savings, 
Square Checking, and Square Loans (formerly 
known as Square Capital). Square Savings, powered 
by Square Financial Services, simplifies budgeting 
for sellers by allowing them to automatically set 
aside funds from daily sales into savings accounts. 
Square Checking provides sellers with an FDIC 
insured account that lets them access funds for 
business expenses using their Square Debit Card 
or for paying employees via Square Payroll. We 
believe that many sellers have had to rely on 
personal bank accounts, which create challenges 
when it comes to understanding the state of their 
business, accounting, and taxes.¹ With the newly 
launched account and routing numbers, sellers 
who also sell goods on other platforms, such as 
Amazon or Etsy, can direct all of their business 
finances to one consolidated home with Square. 
These critical banking tools work seamlessly with 
other Square solutions, giving sellers a unified look 
at their payments, account balances, and spending 
directly on their Square Dashboard or Point of Sale. 

Growing upmarket
Mid-market sellers showed strong momentum in the 
second quarter as GPV from these sellers doubled 
since the same period in 2019, and represented 
more than one-third of total Seller GPV. We believe 
the breadth of our omnichannel software offerings 
is a primary reason that mid-market sellers join and 
stay with Square. These sellers use more products 
on average, and in the second quarter, software and 
integrated payments accounted for approximately 
75% of mid-market seller gross profit. Our dynamic 
software is designed to support a range of sizes, 
verticals, and use cases: We offer in-person software 
such as Point of Sale and Square for Restaurants, 
online software such as Square Online and Invoices, 
and other software products that amplify the 
ecosystem’s value proposition and have improved 
retention, such as Loyalty. Our cohesive ecosystem 
allows for seamless integrations across online and 
offline channels, while allowing sellers to easily 
manage their employees and understand their 
customers and performance in one place. Software 
and integrated payments have been the fastest-
growing products in the Seller ecosystem, 
delivering average annual gross profit growth of 
nearly 50% over the past four years, and have 
improved seller retention.

Square Banking includes 
Square Savings, Square 
Checking, and Square Loans. 

Square, Inc. is a financial 
services company, not a 
bank. Banking services 
are provided by Square 
Financial Services, Inc., a 
Square subsidiary, or Sutton 
Bank, Members FDIC.

1. In a 2020 survey of 2,200 
sellers conducted by Square, 
we found that the Square 
Debit Card was the first 
business debit card for more 
than 50% of those sellers.

Square Savings brings more fair, accessible 
financial services to small business owners 
by removing the friction from setting aside 
funds, enabling sellers to effortlessly save a 
percentage of every Square sale they make. 
This account offers a 0.50% annual 
percentage yield, and has no minimum 
deposits, balance requirements, or account 
fees. These terms are subject to change.

A mid-market seller 
generates more than 
$500,000 in annualized GPV.

Seller GPV (Gross Payment 
Volume) represents 
payment volume from our 
Seller ecosystem. Seller GPV 
is composed of the total 
dollar amount of all card 
payments processed by 
sellers using Square, net of 
refunds, and ACH transfers. 
It does not include GPV from 
our Cash App ecosystem.

Software and integrated payments includes gross profit from 
in-person and online software that is monetized via embedded 
payments and/or monthly software subscription fees.

Sidecar payments includes gross profit from Square’s Point 
of Sale app where sellers only use payments without using 
any software features.

Financial Services includes gross profit from Square Banking 
and instant transfers.

Q2 
2018

Q2 
2019

Q2 
2020

Q2
2021

Q2
2017

software and integrated payments have 
grown as a % of seller gross profit

Financial 
Services

Sidecar 
Payments

Software and
Integrated 
Payments

Note: We determine seller size based on annualized GPV 
during the applicable quarter. This only includes Seller 
GPV. Larger sellers are defined as greater than $125K in 
annualized GPV. 

2019
Q2

2020
Q2

2021
Q2

seller gpv mix by seller size

<$125K
Annualized GPV

$125K–$500K
Annualized GPV

>$500K
Annualized GPV

$13.4B

$11.6B

$13.7B

$38.8B

$20.8B
$26.1B

$11.7B

$7.5B

$6.9B

$9.0B

$6.3B

$5.6B

Percent Larger 
Sellers55% 57% 65%

A larger seller generates 
more than $125,000 in 
annualized GPV.
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Expanding globally
Our international strategy is focused on investing 
further into brand and product awareness while 
improving product parity in new and existing 
markets. We recently launched brand awareness 
campaigns in countries around the world with a 
focus on driving a broader understanding of our 
product capabilities. In the second quarter, we 
began offering loans to Square sellers in Australia, 
our first international market for Square Loans. 
During an important time of recovery, we believe 
widening access to credit will help our Australian 
sellers continue growing their businesses and 
creating new jobs. We also launched instant 
transfers in Canada, allowing sellers to transfer 
their funds to a bank account as soon as they’re 
received. In May, we entered Ireland with our most 
comprehensive new market launch yet, with ten 
software products and three hardware devices. 
Small businesses make up nearly all of Ireland’s 
total businesses, while the market’s payments 
and point-of-sale landscape has historically been 
dominated by traditional providers, presenting 
an opportunity for Square to stand out by 
offering innovative, omnichannel solutions. 

In an effort to increase awareness of Square’s brand and 
value proposition, we recently launched brand marketing 
campaigns in Ireland and Japan.

seller highlight

We’re a relatively young business and so 
many banks wouldn’t even look at us. Those 
that would, would include hidden fees or 
take a long time to approve. With Square 
everything was incredibly transparent and 
really straightforward. Life is volatile at 
the moment, and the speed and ease of 
getting a Square Loan has enabled us to 
invest and grow our delivery service so we 
can operate no matter what COVID-19 
restrictions are in place.”

Cameron 
The Little Larder
Queensland, Australia

In a survey of 500 Australian 
small businesses conducted 
by Square, we found that 
only one in four small 
businesses used funding 
accessed through a 
financial institution, while 
more than half had to rely 
on friends and family or 
personal finances.
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revenue and gross profit

Total net revenue was $4.68 billion in the 
second quarter of 2021, up 143% year over 
year. Excluding bitcoin, total net revenue in 
the second quarter was $1.96 billion, up 87% 
year over year. Gross profit was $1.14 billion in 
the second quarter of 2021, up 91% year over 
year, and up 57% on a two-year CAGR basis. 

Transaction-based revenue was $1.23 billion 
in the second quarter of 2021, up 80% year 
over year, and transaction-based gross profit 
was $543 million, up 85% year over year. We 
processed $42.8 billion in GPV in the second 
quarter of 2021, up 88% year over year. 
Transaction-based gross profit as a percentage 
of GPV was 1.27% in the second quarter of 
2021, down 2 basis points year over year and 
down 5 basis points quarter over quarter.

Subscription and services-based revenue was 
$685 million in the second quarter of 2021, 
up 98% year over year, and subscription and 
services-based gross profit was $561 million, 
up 90% year over year. Growth in the quarter 
was driven by our Cash App and Seller 
ecosystems as well as the acquisition of TIDAL, 
which closed in the second quarter of 2021. 

Financial  
Discussion

A reconciliation of non-
GAAP metrics used in this 
letter to their nearest GAAP 
equivalents is provided at 
the end of this letter. 

We deduct bitcoin revenue 
because our role is to 
facilitate customers’ access 
to bitcoin. When customers 
buy bitcoin through Cash 
App, we only apply a small 
margin to the market cost 
of bitcoin, which tends to 
be volatile and outside 
our control. Therefore, 
we believe bitcoin gross 
profit better reflects the 
economic benefits as well 
as our performance from 
these transactions.

Q3Q2
2020

Q4 Q2Q1
2021

gross profit

$964M

$1.14B

91%

57%

$597M

$794M $804M

28%  
YoY Growth

37%  
2yr CAGR

59%

50%

79% 

56% 

52% 

45% 

Q2Q2
2020

Q3 Q4 Q1
2021

gross payment volume (gpv)

$42.8B

90%

10%

91%

$22.8B

9%

91%

$31.7B

9%

92%

$32.0B

8%

90%

$33.1B

10% Cash App 
Business
GPV

Seller
GPV

During the second quarter of 2021, we saw significant 
growth in bitcoin revenue year over year. While bitcoin 
revenue was $2.72 billion in the second quarter of 2021, up 
approximately 3x year over year, bitcoin gross profit was only 
$55 million, or approximately 2% of bitcoin revenue. 

Note: Seller GPV and Cash App Business GPV are 
represented as a percent of total GPV. Cash App Business 
GPV is defined on page 9. 



square q2 2021  9

cash app ecosystem revenue 
and gross profit

Cash App delivered strong growth in the second 
quarter of 2021, generating $3.33 billion of revenue 
and $546 million of gross profit, which increased 
177% and 94% year over year, respectively. On a 
two-year CAGR basis, revenue and gross profit for 
our Cash App ecosystem grew 258% and 128%, 
respectively. Excluding bitcoin, Cash App revenue 
was $606 million in the second quarter, up 87% 
year over year. We continued to drive acquisition of 
net-new transacting active Cash App customers 
and adoption of our broader ecosystem of 
products, as well as strong growth in customer 
inflows driven primarily by consumer spending. 

Cash App Business GPV was $4.1 billion, up 107% 
year over year. Cash App generated $111 million of 
transaction-based revenue during the second quarter 
of 2021, up 107% year over year. Growth was driven 
by an increase in the number of business accounts 
and in the number of transactions. 

Cash App generated $495 million of subscription 
and services-based revenue during the second 
quarter, up 83% year over year. Growth in the 
quarter was driven primarily by transaction fees 
from both Cash Card and Instant Deposit.

Cash App generated $2.72 billion of bitcoin revenue 
and $55 million of bitcoin gross profit during the 
second quarter of 2021, each up approximately 3x 
year over year. Bitcoin revenue and gross profit 
benefited from year-over-year increases in the 
price of bitcoin and bitcoin actives, and growth in 
customer demand. Compared to the first quarter 
of 2021, bitcoin revenue and gross profit decreased 
on a quarter-over-quarter basis, driven primarily by 
relative stability in the price of bitcoin, which 
affected trading activity compared to prior quarters. 
In future quarters, bitcoin revenue and gross profit 
may fluctuate as a result of changes in customer 
demand or the market price of bitcoin, particularly 
as we lap strong growth rates on a year-over-year 
basis in the second half of 2020.

Cash App Business GPV is 
composed of the total dollar 
amount of Cash for Business 
and peer-to-peer payments 
sent from a credit card, and 
does not include GPV from 
our Seller ecosystem.

Bitcoin revenue is the total 
sale amount of bitcoin to 
customers. Bitcoin costs are 
the total amount of bitcoin 
that we purchase. We 
purchase bitcoin to facilitate 
customers’ access to bitcoin.
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seller ecosystem revenue 
and gross profit

In the second quarter of 2021, our Seller ecosystem 
generated $1.31 billion of revenue and $585 million 
of gross profit, up 81% and 85% on a year-over-year 
basis, respectively. On a two-year CAGR basis, 
revenue and gross profit for our Seller ecosystem 
grew 23% and 30%, respectively. 

In the second quarter of 2021, Seller generated 
$1.12 billion of transaction-based revenue, up 78% 
year over year, and 21% on a two-year CAGR basis. 
We saw an improvement in card-present volumes 
behind regional reopenings, with particular strength 
in the U.S. driven in part by consumer spending and 
the impact of government disbursements. Even as 
in-person activity improved, online channels and 
international markets continued to deliver strong 
growth. We also saw improvements in retention as 
GPV from existing cohorts in aggregate came in 
above their 2019 levels in the second quarter, with 
particular strength from recently acquired cohorts, 
which index to larger and more omnichannel sellers. 
During the quarter, transaction-based gross profit 
for our Seller ecosystem was affected by a lower 
percentage of debit card transactions, a lower 
proportion of card-not-present volumes, and a 
decrease in average transaction size on a year-over-
year basis. Although these factors decreased on a 
year-over-year basis, we recognize that these trends 
remained elevated relative to historical periods 
partly as a result of changes to consumer behaviors 
due to COVID-19 and government disbursements, 
which may not continue in future quarters.        

During the second quarter of 2021, Seller GPV was 
up 86% year over year and 22% on a two-year CAGR 
basis. Looking at the components of Seller GPV, we 
observed the following trends during the second 
quarter of 2021.

•  Products: Card-present GPV was up 128% 
year over year, and up 19% on a two-year 
CAGR basis. We saw a strong recovery in 
card-present volumes in the second quarter, 
driven primarily by regional reopenings 
and strong consumer spending. Card-
not-present GPV was up 41% year over 
year and 28% on a two-year CAGR basis, 
driven primarily by growth from our online 
channels, including Square Online, Invoices, 
Virtual Terminal, and eCommerce API.

•  Geographies: Our largest U.S. metropolitan 
areas experienced a greater improvement 
in Seller GPV growth year over year 
compared to the rest of the U.S., primarily 
as a result of further regional reopenings. 
Our international markets achieved strong 
Seller GPV growth year over year during the 
second quarter despite periodic regional 
lockdowns affecting in-person activity.

We use gross profit 
retention to measure our 
ability to help our sellers 
grow over time.

Gross profit retention  
rate is calculated as the 
year-over-year gross profit 
growth of a quarterly seller 
cohort, averaged over the 
last four quarters (excluding 
gross profit from hardware, 
Square Gift Cards, Caviar, 
and Weebly prior to the 
acquisition). For example, 
retention for our 2019 
cohort is the average annual 
gross profit growth from 
sellers onboarded in 2019. 
We do not include hardware 
or Square Gift Cards 
because they are typically 
non-recurring in nature, 
and we view hardware as 
an acquisition tool and 
not a profit center for our 
business. A seller cohort 
represents the new sellers 
onboarded to Square during 
a given period.

Card-not-present GPV 
includes our online channels 
and card-not-present manual 
key entry transactions.
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We began facilitating 
access to PPP loans in 
response to the COVID-19 
pandemic, and PPP loans 
were not part of the ordinary 
course of operations for 
Square Loans prior to 2020. 
Future PPP loans or similar 
government programs will 
depend on government 
action and, at this time, we 
do not know to what extent 
these types of programs 
will continue, if at all.  

Hardware is sold primarily 
as an acquisition tool, and 
generating positive gross 
margins from hardware 
sales is not the primary goal 
of the hardware business. 

Seller generated $151 million of subscription and 
services-based revenue during the second quarter 
of 2021, up 101% year over year, and up 30% on a 
two-year CAGR basis. 

•  Square Loans: Square Loans (formerly 
Square Capital) achieved strong gross profit 
growth during the second quarter of 2021, 
facilitating approximately 105,000 loans 
totaling $778 million in originations. PPP 
loans totaled $151 million across more than 
15,000 loans. Flex loans totaled $627 million 
across more than 89,000 loans. After pausing 
flex loan offers from early March to late 
July of 2020, we continued to expand loan 
offers during the second quarter behind 
improvements in underlying Seller GPV 
trends, nearing pre-pandemic quarterly 
origination levels for core flex loans.

• Software subscriptions and Square Debit Card 
delivered strong growth during the quarter, 
outpacing overall Seller gross profit growth.   

Hardware revenue in the second quarter of 2021 
was $44 million, up 126% year over year, generating 
a gross loss of $18 million, and up 40% on a 
two-year CAGR basis. Revenue growth was driven 
primarily by strong unit sales across our Square 
Register, Square Terminal, and third-party 
peripheral product offerings. 

corporate and other revenue 
and gross profit

Corporate and Other generated $39 million in 
revenue during the second quarter and $10 million 
in gross profit, and comprised areas outside our 
Seller and Cash App ecosystems. 
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operating expenses

Operating expenses were $1.02 billion in the 
second quarter of 2021, up 64% year over year, and 
non-GAAP operating expenses were $787 million, 
up 57% year over year.

Product development expenses were $327 million 
on a GAAP basis and $205 million on a non-GAAP 
basis in the second quarter of 2021, up 57% and 
65% year over year, respectively, driven primarily by 
headcount and personnel costs related to our 
engineering, data science, and design teams. 

Sales and marketing expenses were $375 million on 
a GAAP basis and $359 million on a non-GAAP basis 
in the second quarter of 2021, up 58% and 57% year 
over year, respectively. 

• Cash App marketing expenses were up 44% 
year over year, driven primarily by increases 
in peer-to-peer transactions and related 
transaction losses, Cash Card issuances, 
advertising, and referrals and incentives. 

• Other sales and marketing expenses, including 
advertising, personnel, and other costs, were 
up 82% year over year as we increased sales 
and marketing spend for our Seller ecosystem, 
including performance marketing, brand and 
awareness marketing, and sales headcount, 
as well as lapping the reduction in sales and 
marketing expenses in the second quarter 
of 2020 due to the onset of COVID-19.   

General and administrative expenses were $221 
million on a GAAP basis and $175 million on a 
non-GAAP basis in the second quarter of 2021, up 
62% and 57% year over year, respectively. The 
increase was due primarily to additions to customer 
support, finance, legal, and compliance personnel.

Transaction and loan loss expenses were $48 million 
in the second quarter of 2021, up 28% year over 
year, and up 19% on a two-year CAGR basis. Growth 
during the quarter was related primarily to strong 
year-over-year growth in Cash App. During the 
second quarter, we released provisions of $13 million 
for transaction losses related to our Seller business 
from the first quarter of 2021. Given the variability 
of potential outcomes related to the macro 
environment, actual realized losses may differ 
materially from our estimates for provisions. 

Each quarter, we estimate 
transaction losses that 
may materialize in future 
periods related to that 
quarter’s volume. These 
estimates are typically 
based on predictive data 
science–based models, 
which historically have 
been close to future actual 
realized losses.

We offer the peer-to-peer 
service free to our Cash 
App customers, and we 
consider it to be a marketing 
tool to encourage the use 
of Cash App.
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In the fourth quarter of 2020 and first quarter of 
2021, we invested $50 million and $170 million, 
respectively, in bitcoin. As an indefinite-lived 
intangible asset, bitcoin is subject to impairment 
losses if the fair value of bitcoin decreases below 
the carrying value during the assessed period. In 
the second quarter, we recognized a bitcoin 
impairment loss of $45 million on our bitcoin 
investment. As of June 30, 2021, the fair value of 
our investment in bitcoin was $281 million based on 
observable market prices, which is $127 million 
greater than the carrying value of the investment. 

The accounting rules for 
bitcoin will require us to 
recognize any decreases in 
market price below carrying 
value as an impairment 
charge, with no upward 
revisions recognized when 
the market price increases 
until the sale of that bitcoin. 
The bitcoin impairment loss 
is a GAAP expense. 
Non-GAAP operating 
expenses exclude bitcoin 
impairment losses. 
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earnings

In the second quarter of 2021, net income was 
$204 million. During the second quarter, we 
recognized a gain of $77 million driven primarily by 
the sale of our remaining investment in DoorDash. 
Net income was $173 million when excluding the 
$77 million gain on our equity investments and the 
$45 million loss related to the impairment of our 
bitcoin investment. Net income per share was $0.45 
and $0.40 on a basic and diluted basis, respectively, 
in the second quarter of 2021, based on 455 million 
weighted-average basic shares and 523 million 
weighted-average diluted shares. Excluding the 
gains from our investments in DoorDash and losses 
from our investments in bitcoin, basic and diluted 
net income per share in the second quarter of 2021 
was $0.39 and $0.34, respectively. 

Adjusted EBITDA was $360 million in the second 
quarter of 2021, compared to $98 million in the 
second quarter of 2020. The increase in Adjusted 
EBITDA compared to the prior-year period was 
driven by gross profit growth across our Seller and 
Cash App ecosystems.

Adjusted Net Income Per Share (Adjusted EPS) was 
$0.66 on a diluted basis based on 523 million 
weighted-average diluted shares for the second 
quarter of 2021, representing a $0.48 improvement 
year over year. 

Q2 
2020

Q4 Q2Q1 
2021

Q3

net income (loss)

($11M)

$294M

$39M

$204M

$37M

Q2 
2020

Q4 Q2Q1 
2021

Q3

adjusted ebitda

$236M

$360M

268%

$98M

$181M $185M

(7%)  
YoY Growth 38% NA57%

The following items affected net income (loss) per share 
during the respective periods. In the second quarter of 2021, 
we recognized a gain of $77 million driven primarily by the 
sale of our remaining investment in DoorDash as well as a 
$45 million bitcoin impairment. In the first quarter of 2021, we 
recognized a loss of $29 million related to our investment in 
DoorDash as well as a $20 million bitcoin impairment. In the 
fourth quarter of 2020, we recognized a gain of $274 million 
related to equity investments, driven primarily by a gain of 
$255 million as a result of the mark-to-market valuation of 
our DoorDash investment. In the second quarter of 2020, we 
recognized a gain of $21 million related to observable price 
changes for non-marketable equity investments. 

As of the end of the 
second quarter, we sold 
our entire investment in 
DoorDash for a cumulative 
gain of $321 million. 
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balance sheet/cash flow

We ended the second quarter of 2021 with  
$7.1 billion in available liquidity, with $6.6 billion in 
cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and 
investments in marketable debt securities, as well 
as $500 million available to be withdrawn from our 
revolving credit facility. 

In the second quarter of 2021, Adjusted EBITDA 
and the issuance of senior unsecured notes 
contributed positively to our cash balance. This 
was partly offset by cash outflows due primarily to 
the acquisition of TIDAL and payments for tax 
withholding related to vesting of restricted stock 
units. We had two transactions in the quarter, per 
below, that significantly affected our cash balance.

First, on May 20, 2021, we completed an offering of 
$2.0 billion in senior notes. This offering strengthens 
our balance sheet and supports the growth of our 
business and continued investment to drive 
long-term growth. The notes mature in 2026 and 
2031, with coupons of 2.75% and 3.50%, 
respectively. The net proceeds from the offering 
were $1.97 billion, after deducting the net costs of 
certain offering expenses.

Second, in April 2021, we completed the acquisition 
of a significant majority ownership stake in TIDAL, a 
global music and entertainment platform, for an 
aggregate consideration of $302 million. The 
acquisition was partly funded with $164 million in 
cash (net of cash acquired). 
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business trends

Seller ecosystem

• In July, we expect Seller to deliver strong gross profit growth year over year. Seller GPV is expected to be 
up more than 45% year over year in July, and the two-year CAGR is expected to be up 25%, compared to 
22% growth in the second quarter on a two-year CAGR basis. GPV growth trends continued to vary by 
region, product, and vertical, depending primarily on differences in the timing and phases of reopenings. 

Cash App ecosystem

• In July, we expect Cash App to deliver positive gross profit growth year over year while lapping strong 
growth from the prior-year period, with strong gross profit growth on a two-year CAGR basis.  

• We achieved strong engagement across products in our Cash App ecosystem. Gross profit growth 
also benefited from customers pulling more funds into their Cash App accounts. 

Growth comparisons: Looking ahead to the remainder of 2021, we believe two-year compound annual 
growth rates from 2019 through 2021 will help reflect underlying trends in each ecosystem. In the third 
quarter of 2021, Cash App will lap strong gross profit growth of 212% year over year in the third quarter of 
2020. On the other hand, in the third quarter of 2021, Seller will lap only 12% year-over-year gross profit 
growth in the third quarter of 2020 due to regional restrictions affecting in-person activity.

July Trends and  
Forward-Looking Commentary
We wanted to provide an update on the trends in our business during the month of July. 

All growth comparisons for July 2021 are on a year-over-year basis, unless otherwise specified.
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operating expenses

We believe our Cash App and Seller ecosystems are well-positioned to help our customers adapt in a very 
dynamic environment, based on trends we have observed during recent quarters. We intend to prioritize 
investments in our Cash App and Seller ecosystems that we believe will help drive attractive long-term returns. 

For the third quarter of 2021, we expect non-GAAP product development, sales and marketing, and general 
and administrative expenses, in aggregate, to increase by approximately $150 million compared to the 
second quarter of 2021, on a dollar basis. 

For the full year of 2021, we expect non-GAAP product development, sales and marketing, and general and 
administrative expenses, in aggregate, to increase by approximately $1.1 billion to $1.2 billion compared to 
the full year of 2020, representing growth of 55% year over year at the midpoint.

Transaction and loan losses: In the third quarter of 2021, we expect transaction and loan loss expense to 
increase by approximately $20 million compared to the second quarter of 2021. Given the variability of 
potential outcomes related to the growth of our business and the macro environment, actual realized losses 
may differ materially from our estimates for provisions, depending on a number of factors, including the 
length and severity of the impact from COVID-19. 

Share-based compensation: We intend on continuing to invest in building out our teams, including 
attracting, hiring, and retaining talented employees. In the third quarter of 2021, we expect our share-based 
compensation expense to increase modestly quarter over quarter on a dollar basis. These share-based 
compensation expenses are not included in the aforementioned non-GAAP product development, sales and 
marketing, and general and administrative expenses. 

We have not provided the forward-looking GAAP equivalents for certain forward-looking non-GAAP operating expenses or a 
GAAP reconciliation as a result of the uncertainty regarding, and the potential variability of, reconciling items such as share-
based compensation expense. Accordingly, a reconciliation of these non-GAAP guidance metrics to their corresponding GAAP 
equivalents is not available without unreasonable effort. However, it is important to note that material changes to reconciling 
items could have a significant effect on future GAAP results. We have provided a reconciliation of other GAAP to non-GAAP 
metrics in tables at the end of this letter. 
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Square (NYSE:SQ) will host a conference call and 
earnings webcast at 5:00 a.m. Pacific time/8:00 
a.m. Eastern time, August 2, to discuss these 
financial results. To register to participate in the 
conference call, or to listen to the live audio 
webcast, please visit the Events & Presentations 
section of Square’s Investor Relations website at 
investors.squareup.com. A replay will be available 
on the same website following the call.

We will release financial results for the third 
quarter of 2021 on November 4, 2021, after the 
market closes, and will also host a conference 
call and earnings webcast at 2:00 p.m. Pacific 
time/5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the same 
day to discuss those financial results.

MEDIA CONTACT
press@squareup.com

INVESTOR RELATIONS 
CONTACT
ir@squareup.com

Jack Dorsey
ceo

Amrita Ahuja
cfo

Earnings  
Webcast

http://investors.squareup.com
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As a business born during the pandemic, being 
nimble and aware of cash flow has always been 
important. Square Debit Card gives us the 
freedom to not only manage our cash flow, but 
be flexible in our daily operations. By having 
immediate access to our funds, we’re able to 
buy everything from chicken for our signature 
chicken sandwiches to paper goods, all while 
paying our vendors and employees.”

Warren Satchell 
Cofounder/Chief Operations Officer, Harlem Biscuit Co.
New York, NY

https://www.harlembiscuitcompany.com/
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safe harbor statement

This letter contains forward-looking statements within the 
meaning of the Safe Harbor provisions of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements other 
than statements of historical fact could be deemed 
forward-looking, including, but not limited to, statements 
regarding the future performance of Square, Inc. and its 
consolidated subsidiaries (the Company); the Company’s 
expected financial results, guidance, and general business 
outlook for future periods; expected impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic and related responses of governments and private 
industry, including the impact of reduced restrictions on 
businesses and individuals and government stimulus and 
assistance programs, on the Company’s business, financial 
results, financial position, and liquidity; future profitability 
and growth in the Company’s businesses and products and 
the Company’s ability to drive such profitability and growth; 
the Company’s expectations regarding scale, economics, and 
the demand for or benefits from its products, product 
features, and services; the Company’s international plans; the 
Company’s expectations regarding its near-term and 
long-term strategic priorities; the ability of the Company’s 
products to attract and retain customers; trends in the 
Company’s markets and the continuation of such trends; the 
resiliency and growth of the Company’s Seller and Cash App 
ecosystems; the Company’s expectations regarding future 
expenses, including future transaction and loan losses and 
the Company’s estimated reserves for such losses; the 
Company’s bitcoin investments and strategy as well as the 
potential financial impact and volatility; and management’s 
statements related to business strategy, plans, investments, 
opportunities, and objectives for future operations. In some 
cases, forward-looking statements can be identified by terms 
such as “may,” “will,” “appears,” “should,” “expects,” “plans,” 
“anticipates,” “could,” “intends,” “target,” “projects,” 
“contemplates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” 
“potential,” or “continue,” or the negative of these words or 
other similar terms or expressions that concern our 
expectations, strategy, plans, or intentions. Such statements 
are subject to a number of known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties, assumptions, and other factors that may cause 
the Company’s actual results, performance, or achievements 
to differ materially from results expressed or implied in this 
letter. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on 
these statements, and reported results should not be 
considered as an indication of future performance.

Risks that contribute to the uncertain nature of the forward-
looking statements include, among others, uncertainty 
around the COVID-19 pandemic and the related effects of 
government and other measures; an economic downturn 
in the United States and in other countries around the 
world; the Company’s ability to deal with the substantial 
and increasingly intense competition in its industry and to 
develop and deliver products and services to address the 
rapidly evolving market for payments and point-of-sale, 
financial, and marketing services; the Company’s ability 
to retain existing customers, attract new customers, and 
increase sales to all customers; the Company’s ability to 
ensure the interoperability of its technology with that of 
third parties; changes to the rules and practices of payment 
card networks and acquiring processors; the impact of 
acquisitions or divestitures, strategic investments, joint 
ventures, or entries into new businesses; the effect of 
extensive regulation and oversight related to the Company’s 
business in a variety of areas; the effect of management 
changes and business initiatives; the liabilities and loss 
potential associated with new products, product features, 
and services, including those launched in connection with the 
COVID-19 pandemic; adoption of the Company’s products 
and services in international markets; and changes in 
political, business, and economic conditions; as well as other 
risks listed or described from time to time in the Company’s 
filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the 
SEC), including the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 
10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2021, which is 
on file with the SEC and available on the Investor Relations 
page of the Company’s website. Additional information will 
also be set forth in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 
10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2021. All forward-
looking statements are based on information and estimates 
available to the Company at the time of this letter and are 
not guarantees of future performance. Except as required by 
law, the Company assumes no obligation to update any of the 
statements in this letter.
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key operating metrics and 
non-gaap financial measures

To supplement our financial information presented in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in 
the United States (GAAP), we consider certain operating and 
financial measures that are not prepared in accordance with 
GAAP, including Gross Payment Volume (GPV), Adjusted 
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin, Adjusted Net Income 
(Loss), Diluted Adjusted Net Income (Loss) Per Share 
(Adjusted EPS), and non-GAAP operating expenses as well 
as other measures defined in the shareholder letter such as 
measures excluding bitcoin revenue, bitcoin impairment 
loss, and measures excluding gains or losses on equity 
investments. We believe these metrics and measures are 
useful to facilitate period-to-period comparisons of our 
business and to facilitate comparisons of our performance to 
that of other payments solution providers. 

We define GPV as the total dollar amount of all card 
payments processed by sellers using Square, net of refunds 
and ACH transfers. Additionally, GPV includes Cash App 
activity related to Cash for Business and to peer-to-peer 
payments sent from a credit card. Cash for Business 
includes peer-to-peer transactions received from business 
accounts using Cash App.

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin, Adjusted Net 
Income (Loss), and Diluted Adjusted Net Income (Loss) Per 
Share (Adjusted EPS) are non-GAAP financial measures that 
represent our net income (loss) and net income (loss) per 
share, adjusted to eliminate the effect of share-based 
compensation expenses; amortization of intangible assets; 
gain or loss on revaluation of equity investments; bitcoin 
impairment loss; and the gain or loss on the disposal of 
property and equipment, as applicable. Prior to the adoption 
of ASU No. 2020-06 on January 1, 2021, we also adjusted to 
eliminate the effect of amortization of debt discount and 
issuance costs on our convertible senior notes, and the gain 
or loss on debt extinguishment related to the conversion of 
senior notes. Subsequent to the adoption, we adjusted to 
eliminate the effect of amortization of debt issuance costs 
on our convertible and unsecured senior notes. We also 
exclude certain costs associated with acquisitions and other 
activities that are not normal recurring operating expenses, 
including amounts paid to redeem acquirees’ unvested 
stock-based compensation awards, and legal, accounting, 
and due diligence costs, and we add back the impact of the 
acquired deferred revenue and deferred cost adjustment, 
which was written down to fair value in purchase accounting. 
Additionally, for purposes of calculating diluted Adjusted 
EPS, we add back cash interest expense on convertible 
senior notes, as if converted at the beginning of the period, 
if the impact is dilutive. In addition to the items above, 
Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that also 
excludes depreciation and amortization, interest income and 
expense, other income and expense, and provision or benefit 
from income taxes, as applicable. To calculate the diluted 
Adjusted EPS, we adjust the weighted-average number of 
shares of common stock outstanding for the dilutive effect 
of all potential shares of common stock. In periods when we 
recorded an Adjusted Net Loss, the diluted Adjusted EPS is 
the same as basic Adjusted EPS because the effects of 
potentially dilutive items were anti-dilutive given the 
Adjusted Net Loss position. 

Non-GAAP operating expenses is a non-GAAP financial 
measure that represents operating expenses adjusted to 
remove the impact of share-based compensation, 
depreciation and amortization, bitcoin impairment loss, loss 
on disposal of property and equipment, and acquisition-
related costs. Adjusted EBITDA margin is calculated as 
Adjusted EBITDA divided by gross profit. 

We have included Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EPS, and 
non-GAAP operating expenses because they are key 
measures used by our management to evaluate our operating 
performance, generate future operating plans, and make 
strategic decisions, including those relating to operating 
expenses and the allocation of internal resources. 
Accordingly, we believe that Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EPS, 
and non-GAAP operating expenses provide useful 
information to investors and others in understanding and 
evaluating our operating results in the same manner as our 
management and board of directors. In addition, they provide 
useful measures for period-to-period comparisons of our 
business, as they remove the effect of certain non-cash items 
and certain variable charges. We have included measures 
excluding bitcoin revenue because our role is to facilitate 
customers’ access to bitcoin. When customers buy bitcoin 
through Cash App, we only apply a small margin to the 
market cost of bitcoin, which tends to be volatile and outside 
our control. Therefore, we believe deducting bitcoin revenue 
better reflects the economic benefits as well as our 
performance from these transactions. We have included 
measures excluding gains or losses on equity investments as 
well as bitcoin impairment losses because we believe these 
measures are useful in understanding our operating results 
without regard to gains and losses due to non-operating 
market fluctuations of our investments.

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EPS, and non-GAAP operating 
expenses, as well as other measures defined in the 
shareholder letter, such as measures excluding bitcoin 
revenue, bitcoin impairment loss, and measures excluding 
gains or losses on equity investments, have limitations as 
financial measures, and should be considered as supplemental 
in nature, and are not meant as substitutes for the related 
financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

We believe that the aforementioned metrics provide useful 
information about our operating results, enhance the overall 
understanding of our past performance and future 
prospects, and provide useful measures for period-to-period 
comparisons of our business, as they remove the effect of 
certain variable amounts. Our management uses these 
measures to evaluate our operating performance, generate 
future operating plans, and make strategic decisions, 
including those relating to operating expenses and the 
allocation of internal resources. 

These non-GAAP financial measures should not be 
considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial 
information prepared in accordance with GAAP. These 
non-GAAP financial measures are not based on any 
standardized methodology prescribed by GAAP and are not 
necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures 
presented by other companies.
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three months ended six months ended

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020
Revenue:

Transaction-based revenue $ 1,227,472 $ 682,572 $ 2,187,205 $ 1,440,673 
Subscription and services-based revenue 685,178 346,275 1,242,859 642,510 
Hardware revenue 43,726 19,322 72,514 39,997 
Bitcoin revenue 2,724,296 875,456 6,235,364 1,181,554

Total net revenue 4,680,672 1,923,625 9,737,942 3,304,734 
Cost of revenue:

Transaction-based costs 684,839 389,136 1,211,618 855,602 

Subscription and services-based costs 123,725 51,365 214,098 93,273 
Hardware costs 61,403 28,320 101,885 63,128 
Bitcoin costs 2,669,641 858,041 6,105,776 1,157,467 

Total cost of revenue 3,539,608 1,326,862 7,633,377 2,169,470 
Gross profit 1,141,064 596,763 2,104,565 1,135,264 

Operating expenses:
Product development 326,510 207,730 636,651 403,606 
Sales and marketing 375,101 238,096 724,561 432,631
General and administrative 221,020 136,386 416,929 265,881 
Transaction and loan losses 48,173 37,603 68,568 146,486 
Bitcoin impairment losses 45,266 — 65,126 —

Total operating expenses 1,016,070 619,815 1,911,835 1,248,604
Operating income (loss) 124,994 (23,052) 192,730 (113,340)

Interest expense, net 6,464 14,769 6,717 23,975 
Other (income), net (75,788) (25,591) (48,260) (19,729)

Income (loss) before income tax 194,318 (12,230) 234,273 (117,586)
Benefit for income taxes (9,360) (752) (8,413) (217)

Net income (loss) 203,678 (11,478) 242,686 (117,369)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (343) — (343) —

Net income (loss) attributable to  
common stockholders

$ 204,021 $ (11,478) $ 243,029 $ (117,369)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to  
common stockholders:

Basic $ 0.45 $ (0.03) $ 0.53 $ (0.27)
Diluted $ 0.40 $ (0.03) $ 0.48 $ (0.27)

Weighted-average shares used to compute net income 
(loss) per share attributable to common stockholders

Basic 455,431 440,117 455,203 437,529 

Diluted 522,578 440,117 519,713 437,529 

Consolidated Statements  
of Operations
UNAUDITED
In thousands, except per share data
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June 30, 2021 Dec 31, 2020

Assets (unaudited) (audited)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,581,234  $ 3,158,058
Investments in short-term debt securities 1,014,903 695,112 
Settlements receivable 1,155,757 1,024,895 
Customer funds 2,847,477 2,037,832 
Loans held for sale 807,402 462,665 
Other current assets 593,462 383,067 

Total current assets 11,000,235 7,761,629 
Property and equipment, net 260,883 233,520 
Goodwill 501,400 316,701
Acquired intangible assets, net 262,196 137,612 
Investments in long-term debt securities 947,093 463,950 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 461,277 456,888 
Other non-current assets 382,604 499,250 
Total assets $ 13,815,688  $ 9,869,550 

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Customers payable $        3,993,164  $ 3,009,051 
Settlements payable 257,008 239,362 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 515,813 360,850 
Operating lease liabilities, current 57,102 52,747
PPP Liquidity Facility advances 823,683 464,094 

Total current liabilities 5,646,770 4,126,104 
Long-term debt 4,841,277 2,586,924 
Operating lease liabilities, non-current 404,571 389,662 
Other non-current liabilities 186,369 85,291 
Total liabilities 11,078,987 7,187,981 
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.0000001 par value: 100,000,000 shares authorized at 
June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020. None issued and outstanding at 
June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

— —

Class A common stock, $0.0000001 par value: 1,000,000,000 shares 
authorized at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020; 395,321,647 and 
390,187,079 issued and outstanding at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 
2020, respectively.

— —
Class B common stock, $0.0000001 par value: 500,000,000 shares 
authorized at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020; 62,501,770 and 
65,997,697 issued and outstanding at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 
2020, respectively.

— —

Additional paid-in capital 2,632,234 2,955,464 
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,838 23,328 
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 48,780 (297,223)
Total stockholders' equity attributable to common stockholders 2,688,852 2,681,569 
Noncontrolling interests 47,849 —

Total stockholders’ equity 2,736,701 2,681,569 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 13,815,688 $ 9,869,550 

Consolidated Balance Sheets
In thousands, except share and per share data
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Consolidated Statements  
of Cash Flows
UNAUDITED
In thousands

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from issuance of convertible senior notes, net — 986,241
Purchase of convertible senior note hedges — (149,200)
Proceeds from issuance of warrants — 99,500 
Proceeds from issuance of senior unsecured notes, net 1,971,828  —
Proceeds from PPP Liquidity Facility advances 681,542 447,764  
Repayments from PPP Liquidity Facility advances (321,953) —
Payments for tax withholding related to vesting of restricted stock units (292,225) (93,654)
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options and purchases under the  
employee stock purchase plan, net

72,155 78,085

Other financing activities — (1,924)
   Net cash provided by financing activities 2,111,347 1,366,812 
Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents (7,092) (5,182)

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 1,496,028 907,502 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 3,201,863 1,098,706 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $ 4,670,891  $ 2,006,208  

six months ended

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $ 242,686  $ (117,369)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by  
(used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 57,595 41,117 
Non-cash interest and other 11,324 32,769
Loss on extinguishment of long-term debt — 990
Share-based compensation 264,988 173,713 
Gain on revaluation of equity investment (47,843) (20,999)
Bitcoin impairment losses 65,126 —
Non-cash lease expense 41,047 32,343 
Transaction and loan losses 68,568 146,486 
Change in deferred income taxes (473) (1,024)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Settlements receivable (220,975) (339,886)
Customer funds (757,987) (953,387)
Purchase and originations of loans (1,664,016) (1,466,391)
Sales and principal payments of loans 1,284,077 1,041,208
Customers payable 985,322 1,291,968 
Settlements payable 17,646 83,297 
Other assets and liabilities (49,273) (96,668)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 297,812 (151,833)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of marketable debt securities (1,482,486) (724,862)
Proceeds from maturities of marketable debt securities 296,082 267,686 
Proceeds from sale of marketable debt securities 374,760 330,626 
Purchase of marketable debt securities from customer funds (387,463) (265,287)
Proceeds from maturities of marketable debt securities from  
customer funds

334,200 142,000 

Proceeds from sale of marketable debt securities from customer funds — 22,457 
Purchase of property and equipment (66,628) (56,561)
Purchase of bitcoin investments (170,000) — 
Purchase of other investments (45,425) —
Proceeds from sale of equity investments 378,225 — 
Business combinations, net of cash acquired (164,304) (18,354)

Net cash used in investing activities (933,039) (302,295)
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three months ended
june 30, 2021

six months ended
june 30, 2021

Cash App Seller
Corporate 
and Other(i) Total Cash App Seller

Corporate 
and Other(i) Total

Revenue   
Transaction-based revenue $      110,950    $ 1,116,522   $    — $1,227,472     $   202,909      $  1,984,296     $             — $2,187,205    

Subscription and  
services-based revenue

494,945 151,240 38,993 685,178 931,534 272,332 38,993 1,242,859 

Hardware revenue — 43,726 — 43,726 — 72,514  — 72,514 

Bitcoin revenue 2,724,296 — — 2,724,296 6,235,364 — — 6,235,364

Segment revenue 3,330,191 1,311,488 38,993 4,680,672 7,369,807 2,329,142 38,993 9,737,942 
Segment gross profit $   546,053    $     585,137     $        9,874     $   1,141,064      $ 1,041,538     $  1,053,153    $        9,874    $  2,104,565     

three months ended
june 30, 2020

six months ended
june 30, 2020

Cash App Seller
Corporate 
and Other(i) Total Cash App Seller

Corporate 
and Other(i) Total

Revenue   
Transaction-based revenue $          53,657     $   628,915   $             — $   682,572     $      81,476       $ 1,359,197     $                 — $  1,440,673     
Subscription and  
services-based revenue

271,156 75,119 — 346,275 464,881 177,629 — 642,510

Hardware revenue — 19,322 — 19,322 — 39,997 — 39,997 

Bitcoin revenue 875,456 — — 875,456 1,181,554 — — 1,181,554 

Segment revenue 1,200,269 723,356 — 1,923,625 1,727,911  1,576,823 — 3,304,734 
Segment gross profit $       281,063     $     315,700      $              — $   596,763      $   463,795      $       671,469     $             — $    1,135,264      

Operating Segment Disclosures
UNAUDITED
Information on the reportable segments revenue and segment operating 
profit are as follows (in thousands):

three months ended six months ended

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

Total segment gross profit $ 1,141,064 $ 596,763   $ 2,104,565 $ 1,135,264   
Less: Product Development 326,510 207,730 636,651 403,606
Less: Sales and Marketing 375,101 238,096 724,561 432,631 
Less: General and Administrative 221,020 136,386 416,929 265,881 
Less: Transaction and loan losses 48,173 37,603 68,568 146,486 
Less: Bitcoin impairment losses 45,266 — 65,126 —
Less: Interest expense, net 6,464 14,769 6,717 23,975
Less: Other (income), net (75,788) (25,591) (48,260) (19,729)

Income (loss) before applicable income taxes $ 194,318    $ (12,230)     $ 234,273     $ (117,586)     

A reconciliation of total segment gross profit to the Company’s income (loss) 
before applicable income taxes is as follows (in thousands): 

(i) Corporate and other represents results related to products and services that are not assigned to a specific reportable 
segment. Comparable prior period amounts have not been disclosed as they were not material.
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three months ended six months ended

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

Gross Payment Volume (GPV) (in millions) $ 42,828 $ 22,801 $ 75,966 $ 48,544 
Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands) $ 359,820 $ 97,931 $ 569,069 $ 107,262 
Adjusted Net Income Per Share:

Basic $ 0.76 $ 0.20 $ 1.23 $ 0.18
Diluted $ 0.66 $ 0.18 $ 1.08 $ 0.17 

Key Operating Metrics and  
Non-GAAP Financial Measures
unaudited
In thousands, except GPV and per share data

three months ended six months ended

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 204,021 $ (11,478) $ 243,029 $ (117,369)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (343) — (343) —
Net income (loss) 203,678 (11,478) 242,686 (117,369)
Share-based compensation expense 146,365 96,180 264,988 173,483 
Depreciation and amortization 28,394 21,056 57,595 41,117
Interest expense, net 6,464 14,769 6,717 23,975 

Other (income), net (75,788) (25,591) (48,260) (19,729)

Bitcoin impairment losses 45,266 — 65,126 — 
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 374 1,481 989 1,699 
Acquisition related and other costs 14,292 2,056 14,318 3,580
Acquired deferred revenue adjustment 195 302 447 959 
Acquired deferred costs adjustment (60) (92) (124) (236)
Benefit for income taxes (9,360) (752) (8,413) (217)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 359,820 $ 97,931  $ 596,069  $ 107,262  

Adjusted EBITDA
unaudited
In thousands
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Adjusted Net Income  
and Adjusted EPS
unaudited
In thousands, except per share data

three months ended six months ended

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 204,021  $ (11,478) $ 243,029  $ (117,369)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (343) — (343) —

Net income (loss) 203,678 (11,478) 242,686 (117,369)
Share-based compensation expense 146,365 96,180 264,988 173,483
Amortization of intangible assets 9,234 4,134 16,118 8,286
Amortization of debt issuance costs 2,305 17,580 4,137 30,108 
Gain on revaluation of equity investment (76,744) (20,998) (47,844) (20,998) 
Bitcoin impairment losses 45,266 — 65,126 —
Loss on extinguishment of long-term debt — — — 990 
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 374 1,481 989 1,699
Acquisition related and other costs 14,292  2,056 14,318 3,580
Acquired deferred revenue adjustment 195  302 447 959 
Acquired deferred costs adjustment (60) (92) (124) (236)

Adjusted Net Income - basic $ 344,905 $ 89,165 $ 560,841  $ 80,502
Cash interest expense on convertible senior notes $ 1,611 $               1,565 $  3,339 $                2,938 

Adjusted Net Income - diluted $  346,516  $ 90,730 $  564,180  $ 83,440 

Weighted-average shares used to compute net 
income (loss) per share attributable to common 
stockholders:

Basic 455,431 440,117 455,203 437,529 
Diluted 522,578 440,117 519,713 437,529 

Net Income (Loss) Per Share attributable to  
common stockholders:

Basic $                0.45 $                   (0.03) $                0.53 $                   (0.27)
Diluted $                0.40 $                   (0.03)              $                0.48 $                   (0.27)              

Weighted-average shares used to compute Adjusted 
Net Income Per Share

Basic 455,431 440,117 455,203 437,529 
Diluted 522,577 500,201 523,557 495,181

Adjusted Net Income Per Share
Basic $                0.76 $                0.20 $                 1.23 $                        0.18
Diluted $                0.66 $                   0.18           $                 1.08 $                        0.17           
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three months ended six months ended

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

Operating expenses $ (1,016,070) $ (619,815) $ (1,911,835) $ (1,248,604)
Share-based compensation 146,253 96,085 264,777 173,312 
Depreciation and amortization 22,989 18,788 47,890 36,423 
Bitcoin impairment losses 45,266 — 65,126 —
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 374 1,481 989 1,699
Acquisition-related and other costs 14,292  2,056 14,318 3,580 

Non-GAAP operating expenses $ (786,896) $ (501,405) $ (1,518,735) $ (1,033,590)

Product development $ (326,510) $ (207,730) $ (636,651) $ (403,606)
Share-based compensation 106,161 69,565 193,056 126,965 

Depreciation and amortization 15,400 13,601 34,258 26,827 

Loss on disposal of property and equipment 6  147 345 305 
Non-GAAP product development $ (204,943) $ (124,417) $ (408,992) $ (249,509)

Sales and marketing $ (375,101) $ (238,096) $ (724,561) $ (432,631)
Share-based compensation 13,777 8,884 24,657 15,291 
Depreciation and amortization 2,450 1,033 3,723 1,997 
Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment — (59) — 1  

Non-GAAP sales and marketing $ (358,874) $ (228,238) $ (696,181) $ (415,342)

General and administrative $ (221,020) $ (136,386) $ (416,929) $ (265,881)
Share-based compensation 26,315 17,636 47,064 31,056 
Depreciation and amortization 5,139 4,154 9,909 7,599 
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 368 1,393 644 1,393  
Acquisition-related and other costs 14,292  2,056 14,318 3,580

Non-GAAP general and administrative $ (174,906) $ (111,147) $ (344,994) $ (222,253)

Non-GAAP Operating Expenses
unaudited
In thousands

three months ended six months ended

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

Cost of revenue $ 5,405  $ 2,268 $ 9,705  $ 4,694 
Product Development 15,400 13,601 34,258 26,827
Sales and Marketing 2,450 1,033 3,723 1,997  
General and Administrative 5,139 4,154 9,909 7,599

Total depreciation and amortization $ 28,394  $ 21,056  $ 57,595  $ 41,117  

Depreciation and  
Amortization by Function
unaudited
In thousands


